Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and	d Research	From: City of Cu	lver City	UK	IGINAL FILED
P.O. Box 3044, Room Sacramento, CA 958		9770 Culv	ver Boulevard, 2 nd Floor ly, CA 90232		MAY 26 2022
County Clerk County of Los Angele 12400 Imperial Highw Norwalk, CA 90650				LOS AN	GELES, COUNTY CLE
Project Title: _Ma	in Street Closu	ure			
Project Applicant:	City of Cuty	ver. City			
Project Location - Speci	fic:				
The proposed project is lo California.	cated on Main	Street between Ve	nice Boulevard and Culver	Boulevard	in downtown Culver City,
Project Location - City:	_Culver C	City	Project Location - Co	wnty:	Los Angeles
Description of Nature, P	Vopuse and F	Beneficiaries of Pr	oject:		
City is proposing to instal Tuesday mornings, Wedn the near term before the p using parked City vehicles	esdays, Thurs	sdays, and Fridays. ards are installed, th	In addition, to allow for the he City is proposing to impl	e continued ement a ter	l closure of Main Street in mporary closure condition
Name of Public Agency	Approving P	roject <u>Ci</u>	ity of Culver City		
Name of Person or Age	ncy Carrying	out Project:	City of Culver City		
Exempt Status: (check of	me):				
Ministerial	(Sec. 21080)	(b)(1); 15268);			
Declared I	Emergency (S	Sec. 21080(b)(3); 1	15269(a));		
	y Project (Se	c. 21080(b)(4); 15	269(b)(c));		
Categorica	Exemption.	State type and sed	tion number. Sections 153	01 (Class	1). 15304 (Class 4)
Statutory I	Exemptions. S	State code number	r.		
Reasons why project is The proposed project com no expansion or change is public gathering, and the I CEQA as a Class 1 project a minor alteration of lance environment. The proposed vegetation would be remo- right-of-way for pedestrial proposed project is cate Section 15304(e).	sists of a mino n use as Main Main Street Fa ct pursuant to d as the bollar ed improvement wed. The purp n use, outdoor	n Street is already u armers Market. Thus CEQA Guidelines s inds are common to ant would be installed bose of the propose or dining, public ga	used for the purposes of po- s, the proposed project was Section 15301(c). In additi- raffic control devices that ad entirely within the street of closure is to allow for the athering, and weekly farm	edestrian c uld be cate on, the pro- result in a t right-of-wa e intermitte ners marke	rossings, outdoor dining, gorically exempt from the posed project constitutes a negligible effect on the ay, and no trees or other ent use of the Main Street et uses. Accordingly, the
Lead Agency Contact Part If filed by applicant: 1. Attach certified docur 2. Has a Nolice of Exer	ment of exemp		Area Code/Telephon ency approving the project		n: _(310) 253-6000
Signature:	192	L	Date: 5/25/2022		Title: _City Manager
🛛 Sign	ed by Lead Ag	jency 🗌 Sign	ned by Applicant		
Authority cited: Sections 210					

OPIGINIAL EILED

K

1